

Nos. 19-635, 19-715, 19-760

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, *Petitioner*,
v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in His Official Capacity as District
Attorney of the County of New York, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Second Circuit and the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY
COALITION (CFC) FLORIDA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DENNIS GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
6701 Sunset Drive, Suite 104
Miami, Florida 33143
(516) 466-6690
dagrossmanlaw@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY
COALITION (CFC) FLORIDA, INC., A
FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION
..... 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Subpoenas Should Be Quashed Because of
the Plausible Risk They Will Cause Serious
Distraction and Diversion From Presidential
Duties 4

 a. Any Competent Attorney Would Recognize
 The Implications of These Broad-Ranging
 Subpoenas and Would Demand The Client’s
 Immediate and Ongoing Attention –
 Confirming Their Serious and Ongoing
 Distraction..... 6

 b. The Virtually Limitless Scope of the Present
 Subpoenas Distinguishes Them From the
 Narrow and Discrete Incursions This Court
 Has Permitted Into the Presidential Sphere . 7

 c. The Rationales Employed by the Second and
 D.C. Circuits are Misplaced..... 9

d. This Court Has Recognized the Need for Complete Presidential Immunity To Prevent the Type of Distraction These Subpoenas Portend.	12
e. The Present Subpoenas Violate the Spirit of Article II and Undermine a Significant Aspect of the 2016 Presidential Election . . .	14
f. The Issue Raised by the Petitions is Not a Partisan or Political Issue, But an Institutional Issue Upon Which the Integrity of the Presidential Office Depends	15
II. In 19-635, The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Also Because State and Local Authorities May Not Issue Process Which Impairs The President’s Ability to Perform His Official Duties	16
CONCLUSION.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)	16
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17
<i>Mayo v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943)	17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	16
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7, 8, 14, 18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. XII	3, 14
U.S. Const. Art. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 2 (Supremacy Clause)	16
